

No. 18-1538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DARTMOND CHERK AND THE CHERK FAMILY TRUST,
Petitioners,

v.

MARIN COUNTY, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL,
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Brian E. Washington	Brian P. Goldman
David Zaltsman	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
Tarisha K. Bal	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY	SUTCLIFFE LLP
COUNSEL, MARIN COUNTY	405 Howard Street
3501 Civic Center Drive,	San Francisco, CA 94105
Suite 275	(415) 773-5700
San Rafael, CA 94903	brian.goldman@orrick.com
Thomas M. Bondy	E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank	Rachel G. Shalev
Said O. Saba, Jr.	ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &	SUTCLIFFE LLP
SUTCLIFFE LLP	51 West 52nd Street
1152 15th Street, NW	New York, NY 10019
Washington, DC 20005	

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI	9
I. The First Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	10
A. There is no split on the first question presented	10
B. The first question is not actually presented here	12
C. The decision below is correct	19
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review	22
A. The judgment below does not depend on any distinction between legislatively and administratively imposed fees	22
B. The split of authority is overstated, and this Court has recently denied review of the question	25

C. Distinguishing between general legislative enactments and ad hoc administrative determinations follows from this Court's decisions in <i>Nollan</i> , <i>Dolan</i> , and <i>Koontz</i>	29
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>2910 Ga. Ave. LLC v. D.C.</i> , 234 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2017).....	11
<i>616 Croft Ave., LLC v. City of W. Hollywood</i> , 138 S. Ct. 377 (2017).....	10
<i>Action Apartment Ass’n v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 556 U.S. 1237 (2009).....	25
<i>Agencia La Esperanza Corp. v. Orange Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 538 U.S. 916 (2003).....	25
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Cty. of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011).....	11, 27
<i>Alto Eldorado P’ship v. Santa Fe Cty.</i> , 565 U.S. 880 (2011).....	11, 25
<i>Black v. Cutter Labs.</i> , 351 U.S. 292 (1956).....	23
<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 136 S. Ct. 928 (2016).....	1, 10, 23, 25

<i>Cal. Bldg. Indus. Ass’n v. City of San Jose</i> , 61 Cal. 4th 435 (2015).....	1, 6, 8, 14, 17, 23, 26, 29
<i>California v. Rooney</i> , 483 U.S. 307 (1987).....	23
<i>City of Portsmouth v. Schlesinger</i> , 57 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 1995)	26
<i>City of Springfield v. Kibbe</i> , 480 U.S. 257 (1987).....	15
<i>Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento</i> , 941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991).....	28
<i>Common Sense All. v. San Juan Cty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 58 (2016).....	10
<i>Curtis v. Town of South Thomaston</i> , 708 A.2d 657 (Me. 1998)	28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	19
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 230 (2018).....	10
<i>Dabbs v. Anne Arundel Cty.</i> , 182 A.3d 798 (Md. Ct. App. 2018)	24, 29
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Drebick v. City of Olympia</i> , 549 U.S. 988 (2006).....	25
<i>Ehrlich v. City of Culver City</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 854 (1996).....	23
<i>FCC v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> , 480 U.S. 245 (1987).....	21
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Cent. Ariz. v.</i> <i>City of Scottsdale</i> , 930 P.2d 993 (Ariz. 1997)	28
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Dayton & the</i> <i>Miami Valley v. City of Beavercreek</i> , 729 N.E.2d 349 (Ohio 2000)	27
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Greater Chi. v.</i> <i>City of Chi.</i> , 213 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (N.D. Ill. 2016).....	11
<i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015).....	21, 22
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v.</i> <i>Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	15
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Krupp v. Breckenridge Sanitation Dist.</i> , 19 P.3d 687 (Colo. 2001)	28
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	20, 21, 31
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	21, 22
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	20
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	19
<i>Manocherian v. Lenox Hill Hosp.</i> , 643 N.E.2d 479 (N.Y. 1994).....	28
<i>Mead v. City of Cotati</i> , 563 U.S. 1007 (2011).....	25
<i>N. Ill. Home Builders Ass’n v. Cty. of Du Page</i> , 649 N.E.2d 384 (Ill. 1995).....	26
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Parking Ass’n of Ga., Inc. v. City of Atlanta</i> , 515 U.S. 1116 (1995).....	25
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	8, 9, 18, 19, 22

<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395 (1975).....	23
<i>Rogers Mach. Co. v. Wash. Cty.</i> , 538 U.S. 906 (2003).....	25
<i>San Remo Hotel L.P. v. City & Cty. of S.F.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002).....	14, 23
<i>Spinell Homes, Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 78 P.3d 692 (Alaska 2003).....	27
<i>St. Clair Cty. Home Builders Ass'n v. City of Pell City</i> , 61 So.3d 992 (Ala. 2010).....	28
<i>Star Athletica, L.L.C. v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	16
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	19
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994).....	15
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd.</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004).....	28
<i>Trimen Dev. Co. v. King Cty.</i> , 877 P.2d 187 (Wash. 1994).....	26

Webb v. Webb,
 451 U.S. 493 (1981).....18

Yee v. City of Escondido,
 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....15, 17, 18, 21

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....1, 18

Cal. Gov’t Code § 65583(c)(2).....2

Cal. Gov’t Code § 65589.5(a)(1)1

Cal. Gov’t Code § 65589.5(a)(2)1

California Mitigation Fee Act,
 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66000 et seq.

 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66000(b)5, 7

 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001.....5

 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001(a)5

 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66001(b)5

 Cal. Gov’t Code § 66452.5.....4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 50003(a).....1

Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.0102

Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.0604

Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.060(A)3

Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.080	2
Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.080(G)	3
Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.090(A)	2, 4, 7
Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.090(B)	3
Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.120	2
Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.120(B)(1)	22
Marin Cty. Code § 22.22.120(B)(5)	22
Marin Cty. Code § 22.40.020	4
S. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	15
S. Ct. R. 14.1(g)(i)	18
Cal. R. Ct. 8.1115(a)	14
